

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 089386
APP. DIV. NO. A-3359-21

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DELSHON J. TAYLOR JR.,
a/k/a TAYLOR DELSHON,
and DJ,

Defendant-Appellant.

: CRIMINAL ACTION
:
:
: On Certification from a Judgement of
:
: the Superior Court of New Jersey
:
: Appellate Division
:
:
: Indictment No. 18-07-0257-I
:
:
: Sat below:
:
: Hon. Heidi Willis Currier, P.J.A.D.
:
: Hon. Ronald Susswein, J.A.D.
:
: Hon. Christine M. Vanek, J.A.D.
:
: Hon. Linda L. Lawhun, P.J.Cr.
:

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY-
RESPONDENT

Matthew Bingham, Esquire
Assistant Prosecutor
Attorney ID No: 0005842003
Attorney for Respondent
Salem County Prosecutor's Office
Fenwick Building-2nd Floor
87 Market Street
Salem, New Jersey 08079
(856) 935-7510, Extension 8333
matt.bingham@salemcountynj.gov

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED
Dated: March 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	1
<u>COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	7
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	14
<u>POINT I</u>	
A. THE STATE DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE PROSECUTOR’S DECISION ON WHETHER TO GRANT A WAIVER OF THE GRAVES ACT’S PAROLE INELIGIBILITY TERM IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	14
B. IN THE CONTEXT OF GRAVES ACT WAIVER JURISPRUDENCE, OUR COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS THE “PATENT AND GROSS ABUSE OF DISCRETION STANDARD”	16
C. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED STANDARD OF REVIEW AND CORRECTLY DENIED A WAIVER OF THE GRAVES ACT MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE	19
D. THERE IS NO NEED FOR FURTHER GUIDANCE ON THE REVIEW OF GRAVES ACT WAIVER CASES	31
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 24

New Jersey Supreme Court Cases

State v. Bender, 80 N.J. 84 (1979) 18, 24

State v. Benjamin, 228 N.J. (2017). 18

State v. Des Martes, 92 N.J. 62 (1983). 19, 26

State v. Nwobu, 139 N.J. 236 (1995). 18

State v. Roth, 95 N.J. 334 (1984). 15

State v. Taylor, 259 N.J. 365 (2024) 6

State v. Warren, 115 N.J. 433 (1989) 15

State v. Williams, 192 N.J. 1 (2007) 2

New Jersey Appellate Division Cases

State v. Alvarez, 246 N.J.Super. 137 (App. Div. 1991). passim

State v. Andrews, 464 N.J.Super. 111 (App. Div. 2020) 17, 18

State v. Benjamin, 442 N.J.Super. 258 (App. Div. 2015) 17

State v. Rodriguez, 466 N.J.Super. 71 (App. Div. 2021). passim

State v. Watson, 346 N.J.Super. 521 (App. Div. 2002) 16, 18

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2C:28-6 2

N.J.S.A. 2C:29-1 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-3 2
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4 1
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5 1
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.2 16, 17

New Jersey Rules of Evidence

N.J.R.E. 609 29 n. 3

Other Sources

Attorney General Directive to Ensure Uniform Enforcement of the “Graves Act”
(Oct. 23, 2008, as corrected Nov. 25, 2008) 21
